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Joint Councils’ Service to Business Working Group Membership List  
Updated April 2022 

 
Co-Chairs: Kaine Sparks, British Columbia and Julie McAuley, Innovation, Science and Economic Development (ISED) 
 

Notes:  
1. This list was updated following the Working Group’s membership renewal initiative in early 2021. 
2. Renewal was initiated to reflect our updated mandate following a transition from the PSSDC to Joint Councils in December 2020. 
 

 

Jurisdiction Name Title & Organization Telephone Email 

Yukon Mark Burns Director, eServices for Citizens 
Information and Communications Technology 
Department of Highways and Public Works 
Co-Chair Joint Councils 

867-332-6275 mark.burns@gov.yk.ca  

Northwest 

Territories 

 

Joyce Taylor CEO, Business Development and Investment 
Corporation (BDIC) 
 

867-767-9230 x 
86000 

Joyce_Taylor@gov.nt.ca 

Edwin Shu 

(alternate for 
Joyce Taylor) 

Comptroller, Business Development and 
Investment Corporation (BDIC) 
 

867-767-9075 x 
86037 

Edwin_Shu@gov.nt.ca 

Jaysen Knight Manager, Business Programming  Jaysen_Knight@gov.nt.ca 

 

Melissa Cyr Director of Business Support and Trade 
Department of Industry, Tourism and 
Investment 
Government of the Northwest Territories 

 Melissa_Cyr@gov.nt.ca 

Nunavut Vacant    

mailto:mark.burns@gov.yk.ca
mailto:Joyce_Taylor@gov.nt.ca
mailto:Edwin_Shu@gov.nt.ca
mailto:Jaysen_Knight@gov.nt.ca
mailto:Melissa_Cyr@gov.nt.ca
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Jurisdiction Name Title & Organization Telephone Email 

British 
Columbia 

Kaine Sparks 

(Co-Chair) 

Registrar, BC Registries and Online Services, 
Service BC 

 kaine.sparks@gov.bc.ca 

Ian Armstrong Director, BC Registries and Online Services, 
Service BC 

 ian.armstrong@gov.bc.ca 

 

Alberta 

 

Sheba Sharma Director, Investment and Capital Policy 
Economic and Trade Policy Branch 
Jobs, Economy and Innovation 
Government of Alberta 
 

780-984-0284 sheba.sharma@gov.ab.ca 

Vadim 
Kukushkin 
 

Regulatory Excellence Lead 
Corporate Planning and Red Tape Reduction 
Treasury Board and Finance 
 

780 638-9434 Vadim.Kukushkin@gov.ab.ca 

Jackie Stankey Director, Strategic Engagement 
Policy, Governance and Legislative Services 
Service Alberta 
Government of Alberta 
 

780-904-7801 Jackie.Stankey@gov.ab.ca 

Saskatchewan Catherine 
Benning 

 

Director, Public Registry Administration 
Office of Public Registry Administration 
Ministry of Justice and Attorney General 

306-787-8391 catherine.benning@gov.sk.ca 

Manitoba Gary Sawchuk Public Affairs and Legislation 
Regulatory Accountability Secretariat 

 Gary.D.Sawchuk@gov.mb.ca 

 

Ontario Dawn Foster Director, Digital Adoption (A), Digital Adoption, 
ServiceOntario, MGCS 

TBD Dawn.L.Foster@ontario.ca 

mailto:ian.armstrong@gov.bc.ca
mailto:sheba.sharma@gov.ab.ca
mailto:Vadim.Kukushkin@gov.ab.ca
mailto:Jackie.Stankey@gov.ab.ca
mailto:catherine.benning@gov.sk.ca
mailto:Gary.D.Sawchuk@gov.mb.ca
mailto:Dawn.L.Foster@ontario.ca
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Jurisdiction Name Title & Organization Telephone Email 

Andrew 
Bonisteel 

Manager, Ministry of Government and 
Consumer Services 

416-212-2867  

Andrew.Bonisteel2@ontario.ca 

 

Colleen 
Sonnenberg 

AIT Program Lead, ServiceOntario, Ministry of 
Government and Consumer Services 
 

437-248-2528 Colleen.Sonnenberg@ontario.ca 

Québec Julie St-Laurent Ministerial Partnerships Coordinator, 
Enterprises Québec  
Ministry of Labour, Employment and Social 
Solidarity 
 

418-646-0425 x 
87939 

julie.st-
laurent@servicesquebec.gouv.qc.ca 

Mélanie Huot Director, Services Québec Partnerships 
Directorate 
Partnerships Sector, Services Québec 
Ministry of Labour, Employment and Social 
Solidarity 
 

418-473-7366 melanie.huot@servicesquebec.gouv.
qc.ca 

 

New 
Brunswick 

Judy Ross Vice President, 
Public Services 
Service New Brunswick 
 
 

506-471-5614 judy.ross@snb.ca 

Prince Edward 
Island 

Erin Dolan Policy and Strategy Officer 
Economic, Trade, Policy and Strategy 
Department of Economic Development and 
Tourism 

902-368-5127 edolan@gov.pe.ca 

Nova Scotia Noreen Zakhia 
 

Policy Coordinator, Business Programs 
Nova Scotia Business Registry (NSBR) 
Service Nova Scotia and Internal Services 
 
 
 

902-424-3957 
 

noreen.zakhia@novascotia.ca 
 

mailto:Andrew.Bonisteel2@ontario.ca
mailto:Colleen.Sonnenberg@ontario.ca
mailto:julie.st-laurent@servicesquebec.gouv.qc.ca
mailto:julie.st-laurent@servicesquebec.gouv.qc.ca
mailto:melanie.huot@servicesquebec.gouv.qc.ca
mailto:melanie.huot@servicesquebec.gouv.qc.ca
mailto:judy.ross@snb.ca
mailto:eedolan@gov.pe.ca
mailto:noreen.zakhia@novascotia.ca
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Newfoundland 
and Labrador 

 

 

Mark Healy Director, Client and Vendor Services  
Office of the Chief Information Officer 
 
 

709-729-1688 markhealy@gov.nl.ca  

Dean Doyle Director, Commercial Registrations Division 
Digital Government and Service NL 
 
 

709-729-4043 dean.doyle@gov.nl.ca 

Cynthia 
Sheppard 

Director, Line Services and Integration 
Office of the Chief Information Officer 
 
 

709-729-7942 CynthiaSheppard@gov.nl.ca 

MISA 
Member(s) 

(Municipal 
Information 
Systems 
Association) 

Vacant    

City of Niagara 
Falls 

Shelley 
Darlington 

General Manager, Corporate Services 905-356-7521  sdarlington@niagarafalls.ca 

Canada 
Revenue 
Agency 

(CRA)  

Tina Flichel-
Fawcett 

Director of Business Number & Authorization 
Division 
Business Returns Directorate 
Assessment, Benefit, and Service Branch 
 

613-219-1172 tina.flichel-fawcett@cra-arc.gc.ca 

Ron Droeske Digital Transformation Program 
Enterprise Business Architecture, Innovation 
and Research 

 RWD500@CRA-ARC.GC.CA 

Francine Paton Manager,  
Business Number Partnerships & 
Communications Section 
Business Number and Authorization Division 
Business Returns Directorate  
Assessment, Benefit, and Service Branch 

613-960-9080 francine.paton@cra-arc.gc.ca 

mailto:markhealy@gov.nl.ca
mailto:dean.doyle@gov.nl.ca
mailto:CynthiaSheppard@gov.nl.ca
mailto:sdarlington@niagarafalls.ca
mailto:RWD500@CRA-ARC.GC.CA
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Marc Therrien Director, Business Projects & Services 
Division, Business Returns Directorate, 
Canada Revenue Agency  

 marc.therrien@cra-arc.gc.ca 

Corey 
Montgomery 

Manager, Directorate Liaison Services 
Section, Business Returns Directorate, 
Canada Revenue Agency  
 

 corey.montgomery@cra-arc.gc.ca 

 

Innnovation, 
Science and 
Economic 
Development 
Canada 

(ISED) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Julie McAuley 

(Co-Chair) 

Director General, 
Data, Digital and Innovation Branch 
Digital Transformation Service Sector 

 Julie.mcauley@ised-isde.gc.ca 

Christiane 
Gagnon 

Director General, 
Corporations Canada 
Small Business and Marketplace Services 

613-762-0413 christiane.gagnon2@ised-isde.gc.ca 

 

Wai Fai Lee Deputy Director, 
Service Strategy and Marketing 
Innovation Canada 

613-222-7170 waifai.lee@canada.ca     

Dominic Rossi Manager, Governance and Policy 
Coordination 

613-697-8357 Dominic.rossi@canada.ca 

Candace 
Marzano 

Project Leader, 
Innovator’s Experience Branch 
Innovation Canada 

613-794-3078 candace.marzano@canada.ca 

Employment 
and Social 
Development 
Canada(ESDC) 

Tommy Grouev   tommy.grouev@hrsdc-rhdcc.gc.ca  

 

mailto:marc.therrien@cra-arc.gc.ca
mailto:corey.montgomery@cra-arc.gc.ca
mailto:Julie.mcauley@ised-isde.gc.ca
mailto:christiane.gagnon2@ised-isde.gc.ca
mailto:waifai.lee@canada.ca
mailto:candace.marzano@canada.ca
mailto:tommy.grouev@hrsdc-rhdcc.gc.ca

